IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

oooooooooooooo




Willow Securities Limited

Independent auditors' report to Willow Securities Limited
under section 449 of the Companies Act 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 2 to 5, together with the financial statements of Willow
Securihes Limited for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared under section 396 of the Companies Act 2006

Thus report i1s made solely to the company n accordance with section 449 of the Companies Act 2006 Cur work has been
undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it 1n a special Auditors' report
and for no other purpose To the fullest extent permutted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other
than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act
2006 It 1s our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company 1s entitted to deliver abbreviated
accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared 1n accordance
with the regulations made under that section and to report our opinion to you

We conducted our work i accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 1ssued by the Auditing Practices Board In accordance with
that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial
statements, that the company 1s entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts are properly
prepared

Opinion on financial statements

In our opimon the company 1s entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with section 444(3) of the
Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts on pages 2 to 5 have been properly prepared in accordance with the
regulations made under that section

lan Stanley Laird (Senior statutory auditor)

for and on behalf of
Clay Ratnage Strevens & Hills

Registered Auditors
Construction House
Runwell Road
Wickford

Essex, SS11 THQ

20 June 2012

Page |




Willow Securities Limited
Registered number 02757498

Abbreviated balance sheet
as at 31 December 2011

Fixed assets
Tangible assets
Investments

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank

Creditors amounts falling due within one year
Net current hahmlhties

Total assets less current habilities

Creditors amounts falling due after more than
one year

Provisions for habihities
Deferred tax

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

2011

5,939,412
165,399

6,104,811

99,170
280,381

379,551

(2,821,649)

(2,442,098)

3,662,713

(1,424,776)

(239,582)

1,998,355

2
1,997,717
636

1,998,355

20i0
£ £

6,220,564

165,399

6,385,963
120,771
820,175
940,946

(3,.263,983)
(2,323,037)
4,062,926

(1,502,333)

(411,413)

2,149,180

2
2,122,370
26,808

2,149,180

The abbreviated accounts, which have been prepared m accordance with the special provisions relating to companies
subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006, were approved and authorised for 1ssue

by the board, and were signed on 1ts behalf on 20 June 2012

T H Barbridge

Director

The notes on pages 3 to 5 form part of these financial statements

Page 2




Willow Securities Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts
for the year ended 31 December 2011

1. Accounting policies

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared
under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of freehold and leasehold properties and 1n
accordance with apphcable accounting standards

Cash flow

The company has taken advantage of the exemption in Financial Reporting Standard No | from the
requirement to produce a cash flow statement on the grounds that 1t 15 a small company

Turnover

Turnovet comprises revenue recognised by the company 1n respect of goods and services supplied during the
year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts

Investments
Investments held as fixed assets are shown at cost less provision for impairment
Investment properties

In accordance with Statement of Standard Accounting Practice No 19, the company's properties are held for
long-term mvestment and are included in the Balance Sheet at thewr open market values The surplus or deficit
on revaluation of such properties 1s transferred to the investment property revaluation reserve Depreciation 1s
not provided n respect of investment properties

This policy represents a departure from the statutory accounting principles, which require depreciation to be
provided on all fixed assets The directors consider that this policy 1s necessary in order that the accounts may
give a true and fair view because current values and changes in current values are of prime importance rather
than the calculation of systematic annual depreciation Depreciation 1s only one of many factors reflected tn
the valuation and the amount which might otherwise have been shown cannot be separately identified or
quantified

Deferved taxation

Full provision 1s made for deferred tax assets and liabilities ansing from ali iming differences between the
recognition of gains and losses in the financial statements and recogmtion 1n the tax computation

Deferred tax assets and habihities are calculated at the tax rates expecied to be effective at the time the timing
differences are expected to reverse

Full provision for deferred tax arising in relation to the revaluation of freehold properties 15 also included
within the financial statements, as a deduction from the revaluation reserve Whilst this does not conform with
the requirements of FRS 19, the inclusion of such a material provision 1s deemed to be necessary, 1n order that
the financial statements may provide a more true and fair view of the company's state of affairs

Page 3




Willow Securities Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts
for the year ended 31 December 2011

1.

Accounting policies (continued)

1.7 Foreign currencies

Monetary assets and liabiliies denominated n foreign currencies are translated into sterling at rates of
exchange ruling at the balance sheet date

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate ruling on the date of the transaction

Exchange gains and losses are recognised 1n the Profit and loss account

Tangible fixed assets

£

Cost or valuation
At | January 2011 6,220,564
Additions 36,758
Impairment losses (21,426)
Revaluation deficit (296,484)
At 31 December 2011 5,939,412
Depreciation
At 1 January 2011 and 31

December 2011 -
Net book value
At 31 December 2011 5,939,412
At 31 December 2010 6,220,564
Fixed asset investments

£

Cost or valuation
At | January 2011 and 31

December 2011 165,399
Net book value
At 31 December 2011 165,399

At 31 December 2010 165,399

The unlisted investments comprise 2,737 ordinary shares in the Hertfordshire Golf and Country Club Limited and
1 ordinary share in Nameco (no 301) Limuited

Page 4




Willow Securities Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts
for the year ended 31 December 2011

4. Creditors:
Amounts falling due after more than one year

Amounts owed to associated company

5. Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid
2 Ordinary shares of £1 each

2011 2010
£ £
1,424,776 1,502,333
2011 2010
£ £
2 2

Page 5




