# WILLOW SECURITIES LIMITED

ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

FRIDAY

A34

29/06/2012 COMPANIES HOUSE

#3

Independent auditors' report to Willow Securities Limited under section 449 of the Companies Act 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 2 to 5, together with the financial statements of Willow Securities Limited for the year ended 31 December 2011 prepared under section 396 of the Companies Act 2006

This report is made solely to the company in accordance with section 449 of the Companies Act 2006. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special Auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed

### Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section and to report our opinion to you

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts are properly prepared.

### Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with section 444(3) of the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts on pages 2 to 5 have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section

lan Stanley Laird (Senior statutory auditor)

for and on behalf of

Clay Ratnage Strevens & Hills

Registered Auditors Construction House Runwell Road Wickford Essex, SS11 7HQ

20 June 2012

Registered number 02757498

Abbreviated balance sheet as at 31 December 2011

	2011		1	201	2010	
	Note	£	£	£	£	
Fixed assets						
Tangıble assets	2		5,939,412		6,220,564	
Investments	3		165,399		165,399	
			6,104,811		6,385,963	
Current assets						
Debtors		99,170		120,771		
Cash at bank		280,381		820,175		
		379,551		940,946		
Creditors amounts falling due within one year		(2,821,649)		(3,263,983)		
Net current liabilities			(2,442,098)		(2,323,037)	
Total assets less current habilities			3,662,713		4,062,926	
Creditors amounts falling due after more than one year	4		(1,424,776)		(1,502,333)	
Provisions for liabilities						
Deferred tax			(239,582)		(411,413)	
Net assets			1,998,355		2,149,180	
Capital and reserves						
Called up share capital	5		2		2	
Revaluation reserve			1,997,717		2,122,370	
Profit and loss account			636		26,808	
Shareholders' funds			1,998,355		2,149,180	

The abbreviated accounts, which have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006, were approved and authorised for issue by the board, and were signed on its behalf on 20 June 2012

T H Bambridge Director

The notes on pages 3 to 5 form part of these financial statements

Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the year ended 31 December 2011

#### 1. Accounting policies

#### 1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of freehold and leasehold properties and in accordance with applicable accounting standards

#### 1.2 Cash flow

The company has taken advantage of the exemption in Financial Reporting Standard No 1 from the requirement to produce a cash flow statement on the grounds that it is a small company

#### 1.3 Turnover

Turnover comprises revenue recognised by the company in respect of goods and services supplied during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts

#### 1.4 Investments

Investments held as fixed assets are shown at cost less provision for impairment

#### 1.5 Investment properties

In accordance with Statement of Standard Accounting Practice No 19, the company's properties are held for long-term investment and are included in the Balance Sheet at their open market values. The surplus or deficit on revaluation of such properties is transferred to the investment property revaluation reserve. Depreciation is not provided in respect of investment properties.

This policy represents a departure from the statutory accounting principles, which require depreciation to be provided on all fixed assets. The directors consider that this policy is necessary in order that the accounts may give a true and fair view because current values and changes in current values are of prime importance rather than the calculation of systematic annual depreciation. Depreciation is only one of many factors reflected in the valuation and the amount which might otherwise have been shown cannot be separately identified or quantified.

### 1.6 Deferred taxation

Full provision is made for deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from all timing differences between the recognition of gains and losses in the financial statements and recognition in the tax computation

Deferred tax assets and habilities are calculated at the tax rates expected to be effective at the time the timing differences are expected to reverse

Full provision for deferred tax arising in relation to the revaluation of freehold properties is also included within the financial statements, as a deduction from the revaluation reserve. Whilst this does not conform with the requirements of FRS 19, the inclusion of such a material provision is deemed to be necessary, in order that the financial statements may provide a more true and fair view of the company's state of affairs

Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the year ended 31 December 2011

# 1. Accounting policies (continued)

### 1.7 Foreign currencies

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate ruling on the date of the transaction

Exchange gains and losses are recognised in the Profit and loss account

### 2. Tangible fixed assets

		£
	Cost or valuation	
	At 1 January 2011	6,220,564
	Additions	36,758
	Impairment losses	(21,426)
	Revaluation deficit	(296,484)
	At 31 December 2011	5,939,412
	Depreciation	
	At 1 January 2011 and 31	
	December 2011	-
	Net book value	
	At 31 December 2011	5,939,412
	At 31 December 2010	6,220,564
		_ <del></del>
3.	Fixed asset investments	
		£
	Cost or valuation	
	At 1 January 2011 and 31	
	December 2011	165,399
	Net book value	
	At 31 December 2011	165,399
	At 31 December 2011	=======================================
	At 31 December 2010	165,399
	THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O	

The unlisted investments comprise 2,737 ordinary shares in the Hertfordshire Golf and Country Club Limited and 1 ordinary share in Nameco (no 301) Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the year ended 31 December 2011					
4.	Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year				
		2011 £	2010 £		
	Amounts owed to associated company	1,424,776	1,502,333		
5.	Share capital				
		2011	2010		
		£	£		
	Allotted, called up and fully paid				
	2 Ordinary shares of £1 each	2	2		